Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

HMV Group Plc 03412290
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 323 0of 2013

(full name of court)
We
Nicholas Guy Edwards Neville Barry Kahn Robert James Harding
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shee Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} 15 July 2013

(b) 30 November 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated Fli 4

~

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

A

A9 09/01/2014 #237

COMPANIES HOUSE




Deloitte.

PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (D) 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE DX 599

www deloiste co uk

HMV Group plc

Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited

Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited

Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited

Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly FOPP Entertainments Limited
{Al in Admunistration) {together “the Companies”)

Court Case Numbers 321, 322, 323, 325 and 326 of 2013

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD 15 JULY 2013 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 AND RULE 2112 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

19 December 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 15 January 2013 The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of
the Companies and contract without personal hability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Telephone. 020 7936 3000
Fax, 020 7007 3442

impartant Nouice Partners and Directors acting as recervers and administrators contract without personal liabiity Unless otherwise
shown all appointment taking Pariners and Directors are authonsed by The Insutute of Chartered Accountants in England ard
Wales In addition Peter Michael Allen 1s a Licensed insolvency Practitoner authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
scotland Al icensed insotvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK

Delostte LLP 15 a limited habeity partnerstup registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and i1s regrstered
office at 7 New Street Square Londan EC4a 387, United Kingdom

Delostte LLP 5 the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL™), a UK private company mited by
guarantee whose member firms are legally separate and independent entties Please see www deloitte co uk/about for a detalled

descnption of the Jegal structyre of DTTL and ts member firms




CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 5
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TC CREDITORS 7
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 10
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 11
7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 12
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts, per company, for the period

from 15 July 2013 to 30 November 2013, and the cumulative period from 15 January

2013 to 30 November 2013

3 Joint Administrators’ time costs, per company, for the period from 15 July 2013 to 30
November 2013, and the cumulative period from 15 January 2013 to 30 November

2013,




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the followming abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Companies”

“the Court”
“Deloitte”
“GCIL”

“the Group”
“Hilco UK”
“HMV”

“HMV Group”
“the Joint Administrators”

wnpen
*m
“the Previous Lending Group

”

“pp"
“Record Shop 1"
“Record Shop 27
“Record Shop 3"
“Record Shop 4"
“the Rules”

“ROT”

“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&W)
“SIP13 (E&WY
“SoA”

“SPV"

“Winterhill Largo”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

HMV Group, Record Shop 1, Record Shop 2, Record Shop 3 and
Record Shop 4

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Goodmans Capital Investments Limited, the current first ranking
securad creditor of the Group

HMV Group plc and its subsidiaries

Hilco UK Limsted, retail restructunng speciahsts

The main brand under which the Group and its predecessor
entities has traded since 1900

HMV Group plc (In Administration)

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry
Kahn of Deloitte

Thousand

Million

The Royat Bank of Scotland ple, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Santander
UK plc, The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, DBS
Bank Limited (London Branch), Svenska Handelsbanken AB
{publ), AbbeyNational Treasury Services plc, Credit Suisse
International and Apollo Special Opportunites Managed Account,
L B (being the secured creditors of the Companies at the date of
appointment)

The Prescnbed Part of the company’s net property subject to
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 { as amended)

Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Lirmited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 3 Limited, formery HMV (IP) Limited (In
Adminstration)

Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (In
Admimstration)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2010

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7(England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Statement of Affairs

Special Purpose Vehicle

Largo Collections Lirnited

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Lirmuted (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the peniod to 30 November 2013




11

12

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide the
creditors with an update on the progress of the administrations of the Compames since our
last report dated 14 August 2013 and in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Rules for the
extension of the penod of the administration by six months by consent of the secured creditor
and preferential creditors {(where applicable)

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
inciuded detalled background information n respect of the Companies and have focused on
the progress of the administrations subsequent to those reports

The Joint Administrators’ proposals (as deemed approved on 20 March 2013 following the
1ssue of a notice under paragraph 52(1} of Schedule B1 of the Act on 11 March 2013 and the
expiry of 8 business days thereafter) together with a summary of progress in respect of them,
are detalled in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Admiristrators of the Compames by their directors on 15 January 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court Justice, Chancery Division
(case 321, 322, 323, 325 and 326 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all funchons, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the administrations, all future commumications wath creditors,
inciuding updates and progress reports will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address is http //www deloitte com/uk/hmv

In respect of Record Shop 2, consent of the Court has been obtained to enable the website to
be updated without the need for further postal communicaton to be given All creditors’
statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 12 months from being uploaded to
the site Hard copies of any of the correspondence on the website are available on wrnitten
request

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Linmted, formerty HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 1




21

22

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

At the date of appointment the Joint Administrators had concluded that the Companies had
significant secured and unsecured creditor iabilittes and the first purpose of an admunustration,
as described under paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act of rescuing the company as a
going concern (In other words, a restructunng which keeps the actual entity whole) was not
achievable

Consequently, the Joint Administrators have performed their functions in accordance with the
second objective as set out in paragraph 3(1)(b) of the Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to
achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate ligusdation
of the Companies Given Record Shop 3 and Record Shop 4 have limited assets, the Joint
Administrators consider that for Record Shop 3 and Record Shop 4 the purpose of the
administrations may be to the thuird objective, being to make a distnbution to a secured
creditor

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

of the Companies and the settlement of all | Companies
administrative expenses

1 The Joint Administrators continue to | The Joint Administrators continue to manage
manage the affars and any remaining assets | the affars and remaning assets of the

inveshigation into the affars of the | The Insolvency Service
Companies

2 The Jont Administrators contihue with | As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory
therr enquines Into the conduct of the | duties, an investigaton into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to | Companies’ directors was completed and
assist any regulatory authonties with therr | confidental reports have been submitted to

4 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to | Mot yet been agreed
distnbute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when clams are
agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, If the
Court gqgives permusston folloming an

appropnate application

3 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to | The Joint Administrators have now agreed the
agree the clams of the secured, preferential | clam made by GCIL (see section 4) The
and unsecured creditors against each of the | preferental creditors in HMV Group and
Companies unless the Joint Admirustrators | Record Shop 2 have not yet been agreed
conciude, In therr reasonable opinion, that a | There are no preferental creditors 1n the
company will have no assets avalable for | remaining companies The unsecured creditor
distnibution claims in respect of the Companes have also

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Linited, formerdy HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (ali in
admimistration) — Second Progress Report to Crediters for the penod to 30 November 2013 2




5 That, in the event the creditors of each | No Creditors’ Commitiee was appointed in
company so determmes, at meetings of | respect of any of the Companies

creditors, a Creditors’ Committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company
compnsing of not more than five or not less
than three creditors of that company or
Companies

6 That, if a Creditorss Committee 1s not | The secured crediiors and the preferential
appointed, the secured and preferential | (where applicable) creditors have fixed the
creditors (where applicable) of each | basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
company shall be asked to fix the basis of | iIn accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b) of the
the Joint Administrators” remuneration n | Rules by reference to the time properly given
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)b), to be | by the Joint Administrators and their staff

fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the
admunistrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work was
performed, plus VAT In addition, those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the
Joint Admunustrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the administrations at the prevailling
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the
time when the mileage s incurred, plus VAT
where applicable

7 That, f a Creditors’ Committee 1s not | The secured and preferenhal (where
appointed, the Joint Administrators’ pre | applicable) creditors have approved the Joint
administration costs, as detalled in secton 5 | Administrators’ pre-admimstration costs

of the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals be
approved

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 3




8 That, follomng the realisaton of assets | The Joint Administrators, on conclusion of their
and resoluton of all matters n the | duties, will take steps to finaise the
administrations, and as quickly and efficiently | admirustrations in the most expedient and cost
as I1s reascnably practicable, the Joint | effective manner

Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the
administrattons  This  may include the
distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission 1s obtained) and
then the dissoluton of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies Iinte Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation ("CvL”) or  Compulsory
Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors

9 That, ff each or any of the Companies
were to be placed into CVL, the Jont
Administrators propose to be appointed Joint
Ligudators and any Creditors’ Committee
appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the
Rules and that the basis of the Jont
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time given in attending to
matters ansing in the Liquidatons As per
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117(A)(2){b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to
be Jont Liqudator(s) provided the
nomination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purpose of
Section 231 of the Act, the Joint Liquidators
will be authonsed to carry out all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally

10 In the absence of a Creditors” Committee, | The secured and preferential creditors (where
the secured and preferential creditors of each { applicable) have approved that the Joint
company agree that the Joint Administrators | Administrators be discharged from hability in
be discharged from lability per Paragraph 98 | accordance wath Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon | of the Act, immediately upon the Joint
the Joint Admunistrators filing their final report | Administrators  fiing  their  final report to
to creditors and vacating office creditors and vacating office

Further information 1n respect of the realisation of assets, the staius of habilites and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained n the following sections of this report

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, farmerly Fopp Entertanments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Greditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 4




31

32

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are receipts and payments accounts for each company covenng the
perod from 15 July 2013 to 30 November 2013, together with cumulative details of the
transactions from the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the pertod covered by
thus report and the assets yet to be realised

Please note, whilst Record Shop 1 has received montes in respect of a number of assets (as
shown in Appendix 2}, due to the existence of an agency agreement between Record Shop 1
and Record Shop 2, these sums are due to Record Shop 2 and will be transferred in due
course

Asset realisations

As previously reported, folloming an initial assessment of the Companies’ financial position
and on-going business prospect, the Joint Administrators decided to continue to trade the
business in the short term 1n order to facilitate a sale of the business to maximise realisations
for the benefit of creditors

Followang their appointment, it became apparent to the Joint Admimistrators that although the
HMV-branded stores and Fopp-branded stores were purportedly traded by different legal
entihes, in practice, all trade of the Companies was transacted through Record Shop 2
Accordingly, throughout the appointment, the Joint Administrators have treated all trade
refated assets and transacttons as enginating in Record Shop 2, as reflected in the receipts
and payments account provided at Appendix 2

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Record Shop 2 held ¢ £85m of retail
stock (at cost) in its stores and warehouse location A sigrificant proportion of this stock was
either subject to retention of title clams or to consignment terms and conditions Immediately
followming therr appointment, the Joint Administrators entered into negotiations wiath the
relevant suppliers, which enabled them to continue to trade the business whilst a sale of the
business was sought

During the trading period, the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the performance of
the stores and concluded that certain stores within the business were nct financially viable
Accordingly, between 15 January and 5 April 2013, 84 stores were closed

On 5 Apnl 2013, the vast majonty of the business and assets of the Companies were sold to
HMV Retall Limited and the Joint Administrators ceased to trade the business As part of the
sale, 2,643 employees were transferred to HMV Retall Limited

A trading account prepared on a cash flow basis, for the penod from 15 July to 30 November
2013 and from the appointment date (15 January) to 30 November 2013, i1s attached at
Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators are still in the process of setthng trading costs which wall
further reduce the current trading surplus There has been a reduction In the trading surplus of
£3 5m between 15 July and 30 November 2013 due to liabiliies being settled

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 5




33

Record Shop 1 — Other asset realisations

Following a review of the store portfolio, the Joint Administrators identified a number of leases
which could be assigned or surrender for value In the penod to 30 November 2013, a total of
£145k has been recewved in consideration of lease surrenders or assignments to third parties
There has also been an insurance refund of £78k received dunng the penod

Both amounts will be transferred to Record Shop 2 in accordance with the agency agreement
detailed above

Record Shop 2 — Other asset realisations

As previously reported, it was agreed between the Joint Administrators and the Companies’
merchant services provider, that all but £1 5m of previously withheld amounts would be
transferred to the Companies to cover future chargebacks and fees fating due i or relating to
the administration trading account Te date, £1m of chargebacks and fees have been set off
agamnst the £1 5m of sale receipts held by the merchant provider and the Joint Administrators
have recently secured a cash receipt of £0 4m from the remaining £0 5m balance

Followming a review of the store portfolio, the Joint Administrators identified a number of leases
which could be assigned or surrender for value In the penod to 30 November 2013, a total of
£2 6m has been recewed in consideration of lease surrenders or assignments to third parties

Rates refunds of £99k (in addition to a further £422k in Record Shop 1) have been received
duning the penod 15 July to 30 November 2013

The Joint Administrators consider the vast majonty of asset reahsations in Record Shop 2 to
have been completed As part of the sale of the business and assets to HMV Retall Limited on
5 April 2013, a number of stores leases required assignment to the purchaser To date, 69
lease assignments have been completed and Record Shop 2 will continue to charge HMV
Retail Limited a licence fee for therr occupation of the stores where an assignment 1s still
being negotated Dunng the penod, Record Shop 2 has received £6 1m n licence fee
income

HMV Group - Shareholdings

As previously reported, at the date of appointment, HMV Group held a number of
shareholdings The Administrators continue to assess possible options for HMV Group’s
shareholding in 7Digital Limited, which continues to trade

Estimated future realisations

Actions to realise additional assets, such as outstanding claims against third parties and
deferred consideration in respect of the sale of the Group's shareholdings, continue to be
investigated

The deferred consideration of ¢ £3 3m due in respect of the sale of MAMA Group 1s payable in
December 2013

HMV Group plc Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shep 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
admimistration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 6




4.1

4.2

43

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported, the clam of the Previous Lending Group was £127 2m which was
reduced to £110 3m after set off of the £16 9m cash balances on appointment The Joint
Administrators have agreed the Previous Lending Group's claim at £110 3m (shown as
£109 6m in the directors’ Statement of Affairs)

In February 2013, the Previous Lending Group’s secured debt was purchased by GCIL

Please note that that File Figure 30 Limited 1s the secunty trustee for GCIL, not the first
ranking secured creditor as indicated in our previous report

Since our last report, further distnbutions totaling £3 4m have been made to GCIL as detailled
at Appendix 2

in addition to GCIL, there are two other secured creditors, the Group's defined benefit pension
fund and EMI Group plc, both of whom benefit from subordinated secunty nghts in respect of
the Group These secured creditors rank behind GCIL for the purposes of distnbuticns and
the Joint Administrators do not estimate that either creditor will receive a distnbution

It 1s currently considered unhkely that GCIL will be repaid in full from asset realisations

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are currently estimated to be as follows

Company Directors’ SoA (£} Estimated (£}
HMV Group 40,000 54,584
Record Shop 2 1,400,000 406,777

It 1s currently forecast that the preferential creditors of HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be
paid in full Record Shop 1, Record Shop 3 and Record Shop 4 do not have any preferential
creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For any company, the prescribed part fund equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
+* Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
* Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Joint Administrators antcipate that there could potentally be the maxmum PP
(£600,000) available for distnbution to unsecured creditors in Record Shop 2 A PP fund may

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all i
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the peniod to 30 November 2013 7




44

also be avalable in HMV Group, however, whether this will be the case cannot yet be
estimated as the level of floating charge reahsations ts unknown

It 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable a distnbution
under the PP in respect of Record Shop 1, Record Shop 3 or Record Shop 4

As detatled in the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013, there 1s an agency
agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record Shop 2 The effect of the agency agreement
1s that habilihes that purport to be owed by Record Shop 1 under contracts with third parties
are likely to be habthties of Record Shop 2 If a person/company with a claimm against Record
Shop 1 was unaware of the agency agreement that person/fcompany may elect to claim
against Record shop 2 (as principle under the agency agreement) Further information on how
to submit a claim can be found at Section 4 5 of this report

Unsecured creditors

The Companies’ unsecured creditors’ as at 15 January 2013, per the directors’ Statements of
Affairs {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders), together with details of the claims
received to date 1s summansed in the table below

Company Directors’ SoA (£) | Claims received to date (£}
HMV Group 88,843,000* 1,920,893
Record Shop 1 - 8,575,980
Record Shop 2 146,573,000 151,947,030
Record Shop 3 23,000 111
Record Shop 4 1,630,000 518,103
Total 237,069,000 162,962,117

*Amount includes hiabilities to the Group’s estimated pension deficit and intercompany balances

It 1s not anticipated that a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies will be
possible, with the exception of the PP detalled above

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 bimited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMVY Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV ({IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited {(all in
adrministration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 8




4.5 Claims process

Due to the possibility of distnbutions to unsecured creditors under the PP from HMV Group
ang Record Shop 2, in the event you may have a clam, you are requested to submit the
relevant Proof of Debt form(s) to the address on the front of this report

Proof of Debt forms are available to download from hitp //www dejoitte com/uk/hmy

As detailed in Section 4 3, if you believe you have a clam against Record Shop 1, you may
elect to clam against Record Shop 2 and, as such, you should complete the Record Shop 2
Proof of Debt form

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited {alf in
administration} — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 9




5.1

5.2

53

54

55

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Joint Admimstrators are seeking the consent of the secured and preferential creditors
{where applicable) to extend the administrations for a period of six months from 14 January
2014 The extensions will allow negotiations to continue regarding the realisation of
shareholdings and other assets, and facilitate the completion of vanous lease assignments

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As previously advised, we are obliged to review all of the information available to us and
conduct an inihal assessment of whether there are any matters that might lead to a recovery
for the benefit of creditors of the Companies This inittal assessment includes making
enquiries into any potental claims that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we dentified no further avenues of recovery If you have any
information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above, please contact
us as a matter of urgency :

Exit

The Joint Administrators, an conclusion of theirr obligatons, will take steps to finalise the
adminestrations in the maost expedient and cost effective manner

As there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the PP), the
Joint Admirustrators have sought their discharge from hability in respect of any actions as
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act from the secured
creditor and preferential creditors (where applicable), which has been granted, and will take
effect immediately upon the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

As previously reported, save for the intercompany relationship potentially ansing from the
trading of the Record Shop 4 stores by Record Shop 2 and interaction caused by the agency
agreement between Record Shep 2 and Record Shop 1, the Joint Administrators are not
aware of any additional transactions that have taken place that should be disclosed to
creditors in accordance with SIP13 (E&W)

Should creditors have information regarding transactions with connected parties, they should
forward details in wnting to the Joint Administrators to the address on the front of this report

EC Regulations

As stated in the admimistration appointment documents in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regutation

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limuted, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (iP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limnted (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creddtors for the period to 30 November 2013 10




6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013 was a statement of
pre-admirustration costs, In accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

The Joint Adrmnmistrators sought approval of these costs from the secured and preferental
creditors (where applicable), which was granted by the secured creditors and the preferential
creditors on 9 Apnl 2013 This remuneration has not yet been drawn

Company Time Costs (£) Expenses (£)
HMV Group 16,120 -
Record Shop 1 2,770 -
Record Shop 2 58,633 1,925
Record Shop 3 570 -
Record Shop 4 570 -
Total 78,753 1,925

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerdy HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) - Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 11




7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Administrators’ Remuneration

7.11 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, per company, was fixed on 9 Apnl 2013
by the secured and preferential creditors (where applicable) by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing In the
admunistration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte

at the time when the work 1s performed plus VAT

7 1.2 Remuneration

15 July to 15 January to
30 November 2013 30 November 2013

Company Time costs | Hours | Average Fees | Totaltime | Total fees
incurred (£) charge | drawn costs drawn

out rate (E) (£)

(€)

HMV Group plc 116,811 216 540 Nit 835,464 Nil
Record Shop 1 |, 19,559 51 381 Nl 120,514 Nil
Record Shop 2 1,220,207 | 2,493 489 Nil 9,894,829 4,528,809
Record Shop 3 13,125 25 534 Nil 35,661 Nit
Record Shep 3 8,617 20 435 Nil 29,151 Nil

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertamments Limited (alt in

administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 12




Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work, for all Companies, has been categonsed into the
followang task headings and sub categones

. Administration and planning includes case planmng, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, secunng and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, collection of debts, and realisation of
other assets

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoning of perfformance against the forecasts, managing operations, deating with
retention of title claims, dealing with supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other staff
benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee clams

. Case specific matters includes pensions, VAT and taxation matters

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wrnting to the Joint
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no
cost

Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ expenses and category 1 disbursements incurring dunng the pernod
of this report are as follows

Nature of Expense Total Incurred
(£)
Accommodation 799 53
Subsistence 3,286 86
Third Party Recharges 29,100 88
Travel - Taxi 1,165 18
Travel - Train 539 58
Total 34,892 03

All expenses have been incurred in Record Shop 2

No expenses or disbursements have been billed and paid dunng the penod

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formery HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limied (all in
admirustration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 13




7.2

73

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff in force dunng the
appointment period summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £/hour

Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Deloitte Restructuring Services department partners and
staff In certain arcumstances the use of a specialist from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate, may be required on a case These
departments may charge rates that fall cutside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Linklaters LLP and Simmons & Simmons LLP were instructed by the
Joint Administrators to advise on appropnate legal matters To date, Linklaters LLP has been
paid £2,341,322 (including disbursements) and Simmons & Simmons LLP has been paid
£495,246 (including disbursements) Linklaters LLP advised the Administrators throughout the
administration trading penod dealing with Retention of Title 1ssues, employee matters and
general trading queries Simmons & Stmmons LLP has assisted the Administrators since Apni
2013 1n relation to on-going employee matters, on-going lihgation and other general matters
Other legal fees, as detalled at Appendix 2, relate to property transactions such as surrenders
or assignments of leaseholds

Retaill Agents 260 Limited, a consultancy company specialising in retail businesses, were
instructed by the Joint Admirustrators to advise on the trading of the business pnor to its sale
To date, Retail Agents 260 Limited has been paid £2,717,929 (including disbursements)

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 14




74

7.5

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited, a fimn of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake inventones and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fithtngs and other
chatte! assets where appropnate To date, Wyles Hardy & Co Limited has been paid £22,857
CBRE Limited 15 a provider of commercial real estate services and has been assisting on the
assignment of vanous leasehold properties including Oxford Street CBRE Limited has to date,
been paid £246,425 Other agents fees of £4,375, relate to amounts pad to Smithfield
Consultants who provided assistance with media enquines

Winterhill Largo has been engaged to assist the recovery of book debt realisations primanly in
relation to Record Shop 2 To date, Winterhill Largo has been paid £39,511

Twice 2Much Limited, a property audit firm, has been engaged to identify potential realisations
resulting from potential overcharging on property costs by the Companies’ histonc suppliers
To date, Twice2Much Limited has been paid £550,276, pnmanly relating to the recovery of
rates refunds (rate refunds agent's fees)

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wntng, request the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supphed within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(a) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accerdance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneraton which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress
report detaihing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP} Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerty Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 15




£10Z JoquaAop OF O} polsad ay; Joj S10ypalD) 0} poday $5a.601g puosas — (USHENSIMIWPE Ul [B) pajiwi stuawuigla] ddo4 Apawio) pajwiry
¥ doyg pa03ay pue patiwr (dl) AWH Apauuoy ‘pajui ¢ doys pIoday ‘paw] ISn AWH Aualuio) ‘paywn z doys plodasy ‘panLn NN AWH Apaulio) ‘paywn | doys pioday ‘ojd dnoid AWH

SOJRASIUILDY RO 8] AG DILLINIOD 10U DB Jualwabeuriy A paprox] 193q Sey LONBLLIoL Sif)

ooy dijiyd
1590 Uaydels BUUOIY-IN BWO
lojAe} j1eN 2I00pY J0M21] {satuedwoy)
0ieL (PN [ NE=LETRIT ucAudy ue 8y) jo Aue Ul saugys
Qloopy Joral) BI00pY sonal) 2100 Ionai] uosuiyGpoH yep UG uyor PIOY SI0}ZAIP OU - BION)
UoAUY| Ug| uoAuay ue| uousy Ug| Aswes uneys SWepy preq 10198810
SIC108p Ayl £ waw)uoddy|
dT1 Buncy, g 3sw3 sioypny|
payaads suoN paydads suoN _ d JURE ISISUILLLSIAN [BUONEN _ payrads euoN _ 23)d yueg g1 sphopy siayueg
(31d dnoy AWH 10 8tes poubisay)
BUWeW auel3 SW Aiejaises Auedwon
S6IENIE 66-uer-12 EL-eN6Z wrfen-0z Fiig Lindh 8 Lolesodioou
CYZZOLE 0FZ20LE 6v2622 218508 06ZZive Jaquiny Auedwon)
HiE w3
uopuo
18805 map 8N |
SSNOH HH
J717 8Roiaq 90 SsaIppy BaYQ paudjsiboy
D8t ¥¥03
ucpuo
U= 0S99
92E|d WY
dT1810[8Q o uyey Aueg o|weN pue Suipier sawer Haqay 'spiemp3 NG SEOYDIN SIOJRISIUILPY JUIOT
£107 Aenuer g| Jususuioddy 0 sjeq
9%E _ S¢E _ [£43 _ 143 _ £2¢ 8UAIBEY YNOD
uoilensiuupy sBuipasdold
{uelelSIuIwpY )
paINUn suawuiepsug ddo4|  (uonensuwpy up paiiwn {d)AWH| {uonessiuiwpy i} paiwry isny AWH|  (uonessuiwpy uj) panwr (N} AWH VN SLUEN Snoharg
P11 ¢ doyg pacooy P € doys proomy P91  doyg pioday| P L doug paosay) 9|d dne. AWH outey Aueduios
NOILVIWHO4N] AMOLNAVLS
} jo | abed

I XION3ddY




SoA Balances
£

4,232,827 00

nil
nil
ml
ml
3,500,000 00
3,500,000 00

RECEIPTS

Shares - Heaven Limited

Shares - Hong Kong & Singapore
Unelairned shareholder diwdends
Rates refunds

Bank interest Gross

Tax Refund

Insurance Refund

investments in joint venture
MAMA deferred consideration

Total Receipts
PAYMENTS

Singapore Staff

Hong Kong Staff

Distnbution to Secured Creditor
Secunty for higation costs
Postage & Redirection

Legal Fees - Heaven Limited
Legal Fees - Propenty

Legal Fees - General

Legal Disbursements

Bank Charges

Total Payments

Balance In Hand

APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 6
HMV Group Plc
(In Adminmistration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
15 January 2013 to 15 July 2013 to 30
14 July 2013 November 2013 TOTAL
£ £ £
2,950,000 ml 2,850,000
3,059,975 il 3,059,975
12,174 nl 12,174
34,739 24,693 59,432
2,207 1,351 3,647
285 it 285
nil 8,258 8,258
nil ml il
nil il ml
6,059,469 34,302 6,093,771
52,430 nl 52,430
456,276 nil 456,276
4,850,000 nil 4,850,000
75,000 ni} 75,000
i 1,257 1,257
17,173 nil 17,173
0 5,540 5,540
91,471 62,228 153,699
4,606 17,615 22221
nil 30 30
5,546,956 86,671 5,633,627
512,512 (52,369) 460,144
6,059,469 34,302 6,093,771

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limied, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limiled, formerdy HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the pertod to 30 November 2013




Record Shop 1 Limrted, formerly HMV UK Limited

RECEIPTS

Bank interest Gross

Book Debts

Rates refund

Heat & Rate Refund

Sundry refunds

Opening WIP

Lease Premium

Landlord Censtnbution to Costs
Tax Refund

Insurance Refund

HMCS Payments Received
Repayment Season Ticket Loan

Total Receipts
PAYMENTS

Reahsation Cost
Bank Charges

Total Payments

Balance In Hand

Note - The directors’ statement of affairs showed no estmated asset values

15 January 2013 to 30 November 2043

APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 6
{In Administration)
Receipts & Payments from
15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to

to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL
£ £ £

1,156 3,148 4,304

193,31 39 193,370

654,560 422,133 1,076,693

nil 5,359 5,359

6,525 2,685 9,210

ni 3791 3.791

nil 145,007 145,007

nil 2,500 2,600

10 3,720 3,730

48,524 77,979 126,503

728 821 1,549

6,833 il 6,833

911,666 667,182 1,578,848

ml 5,035 5,035

nil 30 30

0 5,065 5,065

911,666 662,118 1,573,764

911,666 667,182 1,578,848

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP} Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the pericd to 30 November 2013




Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited

RECEPTS

Sales
Concession Income

Total trading income
PAYMENTS

Purchases

ROT Settlements

Stock Settlement Purchases
Augment

Worldpay chargebacks
Sub Contractors

Wages & Salanes
Employee Costs & Expenses
Other Payroll Costs
Ransom Payments
Telephony & Networking
Heat, Light and Water
Cleaning

Secunty

Store Consumables
Cash Collection

Trading Licences
Distnbution Costs
Merchant Seruces
Non-Store Consumables
T Suppliers

Change Orders

Repairs & Maintenance
Leased Vehicles
Paostage, Panting and Stationery
Consultant Fees
Website Costs

Call Centre

Storage Cosis

Chanty Settiements
Marketing Costs

Store Rent

Rates

Guemsey store costs
Other Occupancy Costs
Closure costs
Concession Costs
Retail Agent's fees
Retail Agent's expenses

Total trading payments

Trading surplus to 30 November 2013

{iIn Administration)

Trading Account from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013

APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 6
15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to 30

to 14 July 2013 November 2013 TOTAL
£ £ £
84,967,242 384,492 85,351,733
68,155 ail 68,155
85,035,396 384,492 85,419,888
21,111,938 (212,705) 20,899,233
9,276,999 1,280 9,278,279
12,718,231 1,050,429 13,768,660
26,448 1,768,488 1,794,935
6,418 54 6,472
152,706 543 153,249
16,385,054 74,912 16,459,966
325,779 ni! 325,779
13,115 63 13,178
566,354 nil 566,354
155,879 1 155,880
1,240,286 15,408 1,255,704
624,798 32,487 657,285
242,255 485 242,741
285,172 4 285,176
808,873 (692,213) 116,760
22,684 mi 22,684
291,839 nit 291,839
465,727 692,593 1,158,321
74,693 il 74,693
954,679 2,003 956,682
807,642 ]l 807,642
402,736 15,424 418,160
70,463 4,681 75,144
23,204 nil 23,204
53,561 3,500 57,061
20,166 nil 20,166
23,780 il 23,780
39,156 23998 63,154
110,593 il 110,593
173,651 {1,761) 171,891
4,834,081 249,284 5,083,365
2,918,293 817,301 3,735,594
4,475 rul 4475
59,432 512 59,844
148,843 37,552 186,395
104,098 il 104,098
2,084,078 nil 2,084,078
633,851 il 633,851
78,262,141 3,884,324 82,146,465

6,773,255 {3,499,832) 3,273,423 *

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in

administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013




S50A Balancs

7,500,000
i
nil
nil
nil
nil
nil

5,000,000
il
il
ml
nl
il
nil
nil
il
nil

APPENDIX 2

Page Sof 6
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
(In Administration)
Receipts & payments account from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
15 July 2013 15 July 2013 to
to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL
RECEIPTS £ € £
Trading surplus ta 14 July 2013 6,773,255 (3.499,832) 3,273,423 *
Leasehold Premium 1,908,840 2612322 4,521,162
Sale of Business 40,092,617 il 40 092,617
Cash in Transit 4,500,401 nil 4 500,401
Secured creditor funding 2,154,876 nil 2,154,876
Worldpay Pra Appt Deposit Refund 2,500,000 nil 2,500,000
Unidentified Receipts (pre-appt) 639,206 (9,341) 620 865
Bock Debts 1.934 052 (38,145) 1,895,907
Rates Refunds 470,530 99 246 569,776
Sundry Refunds 292,629 10,534 303,163
Insurance Refunds nil 8,990 9,990
Fixtures & Fittings 7.000 nil 7.000
Compensation Payments Receved 1,778 il 1778
Employee related refunds 12,252 nl 12,252
Bank Interest Gross 146,787 38,453 185,240
Licence Fee - Rents 8,470,203 6 087 904 14 558 108
Sale of fautty stock 40,000 nil 40 000
Total Recelpts 69,944,426 5,311,133 75,255,559
PAYMENTS
Rents recoverable under licence fee 10,789,807 11,777,713 22,587,520
US Subsidiary costs 5,289 nil 5 289
Legal fees/P roperty 29,553 147 636 177 189
Rate refunds agents fees 294,377 255 898 550 276
Administrators’ Fees 4 528,309 nil 4 528 809
Administators' Expenses 189,331 nil 189 331
Debt Collection Fees 39,511 nil 39,511
Agents/Valuers Fees 27,232 246,425 273,657
lLegal Fees - General 2,419,706 207 669 2627 378
Legal fees - disbursements 41,541 9.011 50,552
Postage & Redirection 15,572 4 587 20,159
Statutory Advertising 308 nil 308
Insurance of Assets 207,472 nil 207,472
Bank Charges 8,253 1,797 10,050
Repayment of Secured Creditor Funding 2,154,876 nil 2 154 878
Secured Creditor Distnbution 33 710,615 3 400,000 37,110 615
Total Payments 54,462,252 16,050,737 70,512,988
Balance In Hand 15,482,174 {10,739,604) 4,742,570
69,944,426 5,311,133 75,255,559

Note - The vanance n the amounis mceved and paid under ihe kcence fea is dus o tirng differances only
Note 2 - Cerlan bensacthons have been reaflocaled to mome accurately reflect the nature of the transaclions however this has not affected the over resut of the admmstraton

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMVY Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013




APPENDIX 2

Page 5 of 6
I
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited
(In Administration)
Receipts & payments account from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
SoA Balance 15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to
to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £
300,000 00 Trademarks nil il nul
Balance In Hand 0 0 0

Note - the HMV and Fopp trademarks were sold as part of the sale of business transaction wthin Record Shop 2

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limned,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limted (all in
admimistratton) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period 1o 30 November 2013




SoA Balance
£

123,000
40,000
nil

nil

APPENDIX 2

Page 6 of 6
Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited
(In Administration)
Receipts & payments from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to

to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Stock il nl mh
Dabtors nil ni! ot
Rates refund 8,071 703 8,774
Bank Interest 2 22 24
Balance {n Hand 8,073 725 8,798

* As noted wethin this report trading realisations in respect of Record Shop 4 have been reatised within Record Shop 2

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all n
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013




£10Z J9quanop Qg 0} poisad ay; 10} sioppals) 0} poday 5216014 pucoas — (uonessiuiupe Ul [|B) pajiui siuswuieLduy ddog Apauo) ‘papwin
p doys pioday pue papwn (di) AWH Ausuuo) ‘papwn ¢ doyg piosay ‘pejun asniy AWH Apawio) ‘paniwn 2 doyg p:ooay ‘pajiwur yn AWH Auawsoy ‘pajpun | doyg piooay ‘ojd dnots AWH

01 Jo | obed
€ XION3ddV

[0 ] [ 310 0L NMVHQ 5334 Tv.101)
L oS 060189 LZBIZ SLEPS'ST  SPES 59 ZZP'PT 219 05 £¥8'99 <9 18 1802 % SHNOH TVIOL
ZL 169 | 0'¥29'S 958 00 264 OEE [ T%4 05z 05 826°C 0L e
76 628 05¥EL'S 059 0,1 AR €t 00 ¥SL'Z sz 059262 (H XA AVA pue x|
. - - - . - - . . SuolsUag
00 O¥Z 00 08y 0oz o0 o8y 06e - - - - vopebpn
BpN|aU| SIGPEY 10RO
98 025 | c1968'08 ST ¥S) STt GloL 05 Z69'0L 05 02 00 SZ0°iy 00 ¢
00 S6% 0598Z'S oLol - M 05 962's QL0L - - pasndasun
00 529 00°0¥S°Z owor - - 00 0¥’ oot - - siepjoyaleys
00 02L 00 0%L 00 - - 00024 004 - - paindeg
- - - - . - - - - |egusiBjad
¥Z 8IS STTOT' L 56 8E1 STIPIZZ  SL9 009 T 11154 00 SZ0 ¥ 00 45 soakojdug
SI0YpaID
| 0SZBED 0501 - : 00 529 0o} 06 ¥’ 956
. . - - - - - - - siessy Aued pijylL
00 S£9 00°ses oo - - 00 529 00l - - 1055y / SSOUENg JO 9jBS
- . - - - - - - OlLL JO UORuUERY
. - . - - - - - - PIOYy8susT pue pjoysesd - Apedouy
- - . - - - - - - S01d1yoA pue sBunlly pue seumx)4 Wewdinby pue juerd
00 509 05 LyL'S 056 - - - - S ivL S 056 [¥o015 B 9) sjoesy JBpp
. - - - . - - - - #1900 3008
51958y JO uonesijeay
- - - - - - - - - pel] JO Wnso|)
- - - . - . - - . Bujpwe) Bujcyuow
- - - - - - - - - Bupesy Bujebup
- - - - - - - - - Bujpes) jo |oquo) | Aeq
Buipes)
- - - - - - - - 1PNpuo) sICPLLG Bo soday
- - - - - - - - - sucpeBpseau]
suopebpseau)
¥ 295 SL'SEL'SZ zotr 05 1LL'Z ov g Si P80l FT% 3 s ZhL'LL SpZh
- - - - - - - - - RJ0UOQROEIJ ASUOA|0SU] JBLTO Y3|M UOSIET]
8t SiF 0507¢'L or Sk 00 bl 0LE 05 9459 oezi - - Bupodey |esouog
. . - . - - - - - s108y Bupnaeg uounuioddy Jo uopEazoN B o) sUORIY ||
LZ e S9 60F'Z1 691 Q0 628 044 59 086°1 x4 00 050 6L 00 L1 aunso|) pue uewabeuew ‘uosiuedng esen
5Z 6ly 00'S9P'y 590} 05 8986 09¢ 00 vRE'S 09§ 05 260"t Sr L Buj| 4 Mcayeys pue Bupe|ysed
Bujuueld pue ucERSILDY
FEEW PUEET-IP E._..u_-v REE) ; ,
o 3 ; ] By g T . ;
wmr o .% 2 g R S !
g LR T DT L

£10Z 12qWaAoy 0F 01 £10Z AIN[* G poued a1 10) 550D aun

(uonensjupy uj)
Nd dnoio AINH




£10Z 19qWBAON 0F 0) pouad 8y} 10} SI0UpaL) o} Loday $sa.B01d pUosas — (UoRASILIWPE Ut (|B) painu sjuawuiepsiug ddo4 Apawio) ‘papwn
p dous piodsay pue paywi (d1} AWH Apswuo) ‘psiwin ¢ doys piooay ‘papiwi gsny AWK Apauuoy ‘papwi z doys pIosay 'panwr] YN AWH Apauio) ‘paywi | doys pioday “oid dnoig) AWH

oo 1] [ 31va OL NMVHd S334 Tv.10l]

oF 859 G2 £OP'SE8 T989Z°) 0§ £26TL 0f 942 €9 Z90'04V ¥ v65 79 LIr'TSE 01 96¢ 150D "9 SHNOH Tvl0ol
¥t S¥6 58 692'6F1 06 ist S1 I8¢ 5L gL 86 9i¥'6S Sy ¥9 T\ Sov'98 0L 81
Ll 886 05 £08'1EL 0L £EL Gl 1062 SZLL ST iv8'vS GE 95 05 8¥0'ts 0Z 59 LVA pue xe]
19 1S2 §€ 986°9) [} A - - €L 629'7 018 Y 9sT'EL o5 bl susEUdg
00 0PZ 00 08% ooz 00 08t 002 - - - - uonedn
apnjou| sUsReW JOYI0
[ra—————
S. 8Ly | |52 BEZ 0¥l 06 PEE SZ Liv'YS 0l 861 00 9£4'8E 08 61 00 SZ0'Ly 00 15
80 LOE 00 9¥9'92 o5 e 05 €00°9L 00 A9 0s Zro'or 0512 - - poaJndasun
S 229 0S ££0°'8 06 ZI 00 96 oro 0S6 (E6 1 Qs zlL - - fiapjoyaleyg
9¢ 949 00 0ZL'E 058 00 024 050 00 009° 0068 - - psindag
- . - - - - - - - [epueIBjBg
99 Stv Si 8E8'I0L 00 822 6L ISZ 8E 0z 0EL 00 855'81 08 0¥ 00 520 i¢ 00 45 seshojdurg
S10Ypaid
yZ BSL 00 0EB'SLY §is 8vS 08 80¢°L S08B 00 £20'98Z 05 95¢ 0S 1y5'erl 00 ¥RBIL

- - . - - - - - - spessy Aued paiulL
v6 818 05 589°ZFE Sy 8Ly 05 80E°} 508 05 YEV'6PT OF Gig 0S 2¥6 L6 00 56 1068y /ES0LENG JO 9IRS
- - - - - " - . - BRIl Jo uopuelay
- - " ployeseaT pue ployoauy - Auedaid
. - . - - . - - - se|2|yeA pue sBupy|4 pue seumx(4 Quawdinby pue jue)d

66 Z95 s Z'EL 0L 0£t - - 0S5 6£9 94 ot ¥ 00 509 95 00 68 (Moo B a) sessy 100
- - - - - - - - - f1q0q 1009
sjassy JO UonesiEey
00 059 | |00 058 0o b - - b - 00 058 00 L

- N - - - . - - - apeiL JO 0INs0LD
. . - - - - - - - Butpea) Bupojuon
- . . - . - - - - Bujpes) Bujobud

oc 0s8 00 058 an b - - - - 00 058 0oL Bu)peay jo jonuos | Aeg
Bujpes
1z 22l [0ssosel  ossy - - 0590ty 0.8 00 00Z 6 00 OF
59 628 0% 95501 0Lz - - 0% SEE'L 0Lz 00 00Z 6 00 0} WNpuoy) Ikl ue suod oy
00 S6¥ 00 0467 009 - - 0006 ¢ 00 9 - - suopeBpssau)
suoneBseau|
TL 965 |G 699°541 il 0T D0 00B'E)  OFSS S| 89p'Ly i8¥% 00 D0¥'09 OF ¥9
- . - - - - - - - SI0UOIRIId ADUDAMOSU| OO YIIM US| e
25 85¢ 00 BLO'E} oy z¢ 00+0L'E 099l 00 %16 L oast - - Bupiodey je1auss
002 05 B09°2L SLOLL 00638 0.9 00 204 94 08 €€ 05 210 4S SZ 09 (mossy Bupnasg usunujoddy Jo UCREIYRON B 8} SUSHIY |RRIU]
28 0£€ $9 969'9 Lz oz 052Z08'C 082 5l wpZ'e 169 40 058 a0+ a1nsa)) pue JusweBruUR) ‘UolS|AIGdNg FBED
£Z Sh¥ 00 o¥L'6l 5¢ o¥ 05 $09'c 082 00 +09 €4 ov 8z 05 LES'T LT Buniy Aioymeyg pue Bupapysed
Buluue) g4 pue uoRNSIULLPY
o e ®0D i S0OH | _
A b R :
s - " ' 4
% w. _ it i oy o
{uonensupupy U}
£10Z 10GWOAON 0t O} £1L0Z AENUBT G| poLIGd 9y} 10} 150D W) o1d dnos AWH

oL jo Z obeyg
£ XION3ddY




€107 JaqW3ACN 0E 0} pouad ay} 1oy SI0NPRID) 0} Woday 5840014 pUoIRG ~ (UoHessILUPE Ul [[e) paliwi sjuswuiepsiu] ddog Aawuo; ‘papiwr
# doyg pioday pue pajwi (di} AWH Auauuoy ‘pajiwi € doyg pjooay 'pajiwi a1Isn AWH Apawo) ‘papiwi g doyg pioday ‘paiiwr N AWH Auswio ‘papun | doyg piosay ‘oid dnosn AWH

31va 01 NMYYA §334 V101

86 08¢

0¢ 655'6%

¥ is

00 029t

o 8

0E P19'FL

5 1E

00§12

1803 ¥ SYNOH TVIOL

00 6L0'L

00 £02

0zo

00 £0Z

0z0

00 §10'1

0zo

00802

0c0

L¥APpue xBf
suosudg
uogeBpr

epn|ou| S1eReW J8YI0

owl

00 o)

ov i

ol

00 O¥1

or i

peinaesun
K10p|OYBIRYS
peindag
{enusieeid
soaloydury

suoypas)

siessy Aued paylL
1059y / SSOUKNE 4O B)RS
ORLL jO UORUBIEY
pIoyesz e puUr pjoyaard - QJedoiy
s01o1ye A pue sBumid pue saamx)g Juewdinbl pue juey
(waeyg B o} gossy Jayi0
%iqag yoog
£S5y JO uotjesieay

00 561

00 S6¢

00 Sép

00 567

00 56%

00 56v

apeJ]) JO WNEG(D
Buipe) Bupauo
Bujpwu) Bujoug
Buipeuy jo 100u0d | Aeg
Buipea)

19npucy) Si10104q uo spodoy
suoneipsoau)
suopebpsoau|

0E 12.'8)

vigv

00 0£5'¢

06 93

0 918'¢L

05 Zep'9
0£ 5959
0% £22'S

oL v

i
or ik

00 02L

00 689
00 1Z1'Z

we

1184
(3]

05 2HL'S

0g L0S ¥
05209'c

00571

00542'1

{1085y Buunses tuaunuoddy jo uopesysoN B o) suopay jemvg

SIBUCHRDEI d ADUDAIOSUY JOYIO YIIM UOSIR|Y
Bugiodoy |elauen

aingo| pue wewoBoury ‘uosiaodng ssen
Buni4 Loimas pue Buuaiyses
Buluue|d pue uoieISILILPY

0L Jo ¢ abed
£ XIGNIddY

{3),00

ad
w1

b 2

£IN0

10

£10Z J9GWaAON 0F 0} £10Z KInf 51 POHad 2y} J0) KIS0 SwilL

Faty

“ :
3 PES o t '
3% . ..md»zw,ﬂ.e j 'e i .
W.nmmfm mﬂ%@ak,%ﬁgm L ! i

4
H

{uonensjunupy u)
(panus 3N AWH Auauuoy) payu] | doyg pioday




£10Z 1aquanoN OF 01 pousd 8y) Jo} sioypals) o) Joday ssa1bolyg puosag — (UoneNSILIWPE Ul {[B) pajiwi sjuswuieleiu] ddod Apawio) ‘pajiun
b doys paoaoy pue papwry (di) AWH Aueuuo) 'peywi ¢ doyg piooay 'papwi SNy AWH Auaulioy 'paywi gz doyg picoay ‘paWI %N AWH Ausuuo} ‘papwi | doys pioosay 'oid dnosg AWH

oo 7] 31v0 0L NMVHa 5334 TV101]
e 8PS 0f PIS'0ZL 65 612 00 £46'vL S8 L8 08 8216 v0 18 0S zi8'ss [TR) 1S02 2 SHNOH WiOL
9z 06 00 5Z6'91 00 8L 00 S0f 001 00 02991 0021 - -
ez ove 00 SZ6'9L oo 8L 00508 0t 00 02994 00 Lt - - LVA pue xe)
- - - - - - - - - SUoEL 84
. . . - B - - - - uopebpy
apn|su| s1ayew 18U
SiL 1Z2 00 00£'Z oF oL 00 00£'2 or 0L - - - -
Sh 122 00 008°Z ov oL 0000£'Z or 0} - - - - pean3osun
- - - - - - - - - opoYIRYS
- . - - - - - - - paindeg
. - . - - - - - - lenuaia g
- . - - . - - - - seako|du
S10}|patd
45 ¥65 00 £68'0 o8 L1 - . 05 S oLl 05 ZSe'e 05 01
. N - B - - - - - sjossy Aueg payL
. . - - - - - - - £]0€SYy [ SSOUENG jo 98BS
00 S09 05°Z5¢'9 0% 0l - - - - 05 Z56'9 0501 apy] jo uonua ey
- - - - - - - - - ployes ga puke pjoijasud - Auedoid
- - - - . - - - - sop Yo pus sBupiy pue soinx)y Quewdinbg pue Jue|d
00 SE¢ 0Srys oLl - - 05 #¥5 ok - - o B e) syessy solnQ
- . - - - - - - . Qqaq yoog
6)9S8Y JO UOIES|ESY
00 §6¥ 00 S6¥ oo | - - 00 S6¥ [TX) - -
. - - - - - - - - epRIL JO SINSOD
- . - - - - - - - Burpeay Gupajjuow
00 S6% 00'S6Y 001 - - 00 S6¥ 00l - B . Buypes) BujoBugy
- - - - - - - - - Bujpey) jo joQue) | Azg
Bujpea)
00 S6¢ 05 9EE'L 0Lz - - 0s 9EE'} 0LzT - -
00 S6¥ 05 9EE | oz - - 05 6EE | +J 4 - - 19Npuo) £101284)q uo spodoy
- - - - B - - - - suonebpsoau)
suopebpseau|
¥Z 826 0 095'78 6861 00 89E'TL Sy 99 €8 ZTL'08 ¥3 59 00 09¥'8F 09 £5
. - - - - - - - - SIBUORNIRIY ADUBALOSU| JBLIO Yltm uosiel]
19 Zov 00'S6%'8 [T ¥ ooomez 058 0055+ 9 09zl - - Bupsod ey |misuen
oy 85S¢ 0% GLE'6Y 0L 59 00 zeo t 089 05 ErL'8 o£ 9l 00 009'6¢ 00 Zv {eswy Bunnoeg Jusunujoddy jo uopwaypon B o) suopdy jepIY)
JL.Y o8 219'LL 6L 1% 05 P2 Z stz O£ EE9S VS el 00SLLE oS4 Ns0|D pue jJusweBeuEY ‘UoBIBdNg 8SED
$0 6ZC 05 LL0'L} 06 15 05 L6Y 9 orez 00 10501 ov ez 0o se oo Buing Loymeyg pue Bupaiyses
Bujuue)d pue uojesysjujuwpy
(yme0, " BEEDS)
= ey ﬁ(nyl.th N L. . A
® s [ ST A R b
R . el - ! -
{uonessjuppy uf}-
£10Z JaqiuoacN 0€ O3 £1.0Z Aenuer 51 popad 213 10} 51502 lwry (PoywT 3N AWH Anauucy) payuwy | doyg piodey

0l jo v obed
€ XION3ddV




£10Z J9qWBAON OF O} polsad ay) Joj SIo)pals) 0} Loday $53150.d PU0daS ~ (UCHEASILILIPE UI [[B) pajiws] SjuswuieLsiuz ddoy A|SWIo) pajwry
t doys pJosey pue papw {di) AWH Auswoj ‘papwn £ doys pio3ay 'PaNWIT ASNY AWH Alawioj ‘paywr] Z doys piooay ‘palWm NN AWH Apsuuo) ‘papui | doyg pioday ‘ojd dnoin AWH

31vVa 0L NMYYA §334 TViO0L|

0l jo G abey
£ XION3ddY

L€ 68F S0 L0ZOTT'L PR EERT 09 615961 €8 528 §6 150'€29 10 Y611 05 6£9'00% SS Ei¥ 1802 % SHNOH V101
2. 569 05 ZT6Z'ETL 0z Lit | 05 £18'8 R d 00 59L4'55 oLzL 00 01485 0009
6L I¥e 05 TE0'Z6 QT 60} 05 &8 oS 05Z18'YS 0z L4 0S 46E 8¢ 0S5 vE LYA pue xmL
00 5£9 05 756 [ - - 05256 05t - - suosued
SL95% 0§ L0208 0599 00 566'L 00 i+ - - 0szZle'z 0552 uopefpn
apn|au) s1e)e 12410
oz 2oy S 9%LEEL SO LEE SZ 580°65 54902 00 670'95 08701 05Z10°81 0512
¥t 66T 00 0.0 0t 6 00 ¥8L°S 0092 009591 [1,5r4 00059 L 0z paimaesun
- - - - - . - - - 210plOYRIBYS
[-: R84 05 2159 [ 3] - - 00 080°L [+ 05 lev S 059 paindeg
- - - - - - - - - |epuadajold
5 or §Z 655'LH SLT6Z GE ICEES SL081 00 ELE'ES 00 66 00 52601 el seofojdug
siqpas)
29 TS 06 ¥95 0Ly 0r12z8 | 05 Zr'0E 05 ST) 05'205'182 05205 05 6LE'6S1 0L £61
- " N . - - - - - sjossy Aueg YL
00 5£9 0S 21 050 - - 0S LLe 0s0 - - sjesey [ Roulsng jo o)eg
. - - - - - - - - o1 jo uopueiey
b0l 00 ez 'isy oz zoe 0Seri0E 0552 00 6€Z 822 00 Z6¥ 05 #78'051 0L v8L pIcyesee pue ploysesy - Quedosd
- - - - - - - - . sy pue sBumiy pue saumxig Yawdinbg pue wely
56 €59 00 5Z¥ T 00 6k - - 00 056 ¢ 00 0L 00 529°'L 006 (30015 B o) messy 10100
. . . - - - - - - £iqeq xooq
§)9S8Y JO uoljes|eay
40 0Zv | (08 2Z€9'94Z G 659 08 J0V'vE O EZZ 00°5Z8'cYL 0011€ 00 00¥'86 05811
v LE9 05 OLL'VP) 0L 222 00 0Ze oZe 0562149 06 0EL 00SZL 9L 00 €6 9pei] Jo N3O
- - - - - . . . . Buipriy Bupoyuoy
£9 S0E 0t 298'LEL Iy 08 480 ¥ 9612 0S 660 82 0L 981 00 54912 {14 Bupesy BujoBug
- - - - - - - - - Bujped) jo jonun) 1 Aea
Buipeaj
. - - - - - - - - 1Nnpuc) Ri0ed|g vo spodey
. - . - - - - - - suopebpsoau|
suojjebnsaau)
63 8z 105 05'91Z S6 V05 | S5 Z9v'c9 60 62T S¥ 016'58 10 651 05 I61 I8 S8 64
- - - - - - - - - £JOUOHRORIY ADUBAIOSU] JRYIO LHIM LOSIRT]
£E 1S 09 01¥'6E 2689 oLzzLe gr 1z 0S5 E10'HL 05 02 00 sLZ'E 00 &2 Bupiodoy |=iouen
- - - - - - - - - {messy Bupnaes Yyusunuioddy 1o uopeaygoN 6 o) suonay (eNiv)
48 50F 06 685'6L [4%:113 Sy 1Z0'EE Lo 12l Gb 859 5 16 6 00 026'62 0Z 5t sinsol) pue jusweBeury ‘uogiuadng esey
S190% 00 09516 68 6€2 OCEBIEYZ  09¢€8 0S BEZ 8% 08 8gl 05 200 5t S921 Bujjjj Aioimmg pue Bupeysen
Buiuue)q pue uchensiuwpy

£10Z 40qWAAON OF 0} £10Z AINT Gt podad ay) 10§ S350 awljL

i
{uoensiulupy u)}
(patiui aysniy AWH Aaunioy) payiun Z doyg paosey




£10Z Jaquanoyy O 0} porad ay) Joj s10ppalI]) 0} Moday ssa1B01d puodeg — (UONBASIIIWDE I [B) pauwr suswuiepaa ddo4 Aiswioy ‘papun]
t doyg pi0osy pue papui] (dI) AWH Apouo) ‘papwi £ doysg piooay ‘papun Jsniy AWH Auauo) ‘papwi Z doyg piosay 'papiwi ¥ AWH Anawso) ‘payuwin | doyg piosay 'aid dnoud AWH

[eoszs® ] r 3170 0L NMVA $334 V101
5S¢ 26y 0 6Z8°'v68'6  T6TBO'CT 00 691°688 SZ ISZ'Y FLEZL'O0T9  Z6SEPTL | 0B SEE'POLT  SL¥VE'C 1S00 % SMNOH TV.1OL
| 68 £18 ¥9'¥SEEoY St6LS 05 168°TL 05 0% ¥Z $S6'SHZ GE GLE 08 Z06'60Z 09 881
29048 STYSY'SHY S8 LIS 06 205"y 0S 61 S2ILLTRT sl 62 00 bEY BOZ 09 £61 LVA pue Xe)|
£9 0§9 6€ SOL'YL 052z - - 6 922 €1 08 02 06 B9P'L 0z SUOIEURd
00 561 00'566"L oo Ly 00 565°2 00 Ly - - - - uonebn
apn|au) SISREW J0I0
ZL @t | |52 695'228 §0 085°'2 SL 000008 G2'98L'L Q% TYS'e0 g ric's  1oszia'st 0 \Z
£5 SpE ST'ps8'a6y SLER'L GZ 6rTSLL GO LOS 00556'16€ 0L vig 00 089 | 00Z peinsosun
- - - - - - - - - siopjoyaieys
L} ¥08 05 2£T'2 006 - - 00008't 052 05 LEP'S 059 painoeg
00 $61 00'V€Z 0Z ) 00 ¥ET 0zt - - - - |leguesajeid
L0 00 0£Z°12 oL'9gL') 05 ZLG'YRL Q0879 05 {81522 04 G6¥ 00 526 0L 00 €L seofopdwy
sJojpel)
S6 80S DOZSLZYS'E  §2 656'9 | 06 800'8¥e  0E'TSP'L | 0S £2T'¥i8’ Gl 298°¢ 00 ZZ6'LZE'Y G2 o¥9')
00 561 00 082 [/} 4 00 084 oov - - - - s1e55y AVed pIdL
69 804 05 Z6.'58L 00 2411 0G L0BEE  0S6HL 00 SOF 225 05 922 00 08S'v22 00812 £}068Y /SSOUENG JO O[BS
£6 06E 05 9.15'948 0E Z¥Z'T 05 ZLS sz 00 ¥28°08S 08 1oL} 00 061 687 00 8¢ Bj|L JO UORURAY
%] 0S5 669'¥Z8'L 55 TEP'E 05 TLG'20E 0% 40€'L 05 2.8'92L 59 952'L 05 vSL064 0Z 626 ployesea-) put poyaeld - Apedoud
- - - - - - - - - $0|9)YSA pue sBupgid pue saunxig4 Juowdinbg pue Jueid
09 ¥95 05'¥ZL'sy ol 08 00 002 oo ¢ 00 £20°22 08 +5 05 186 {1 0512 (w3018 5 o) Qessy J0410
8§ 92¢ 00 640'6 [i[:¥}4 00 ¥E0'E (00 4] 00SH0 9 00 €L - - siqeq yood
$]9S8Y JO UOHES||BOY
[T¥AY 09 90S'6Y0'y 89 L06'Z QE LLE'22L v 96 O£ 6SL'PBB'T__ ¥0 LZB'S 00 9EF' 448 0Z 85L°L
TS 6.9 00 £88°LLE 0} 955 00 0Z€ 0Ze Q0 EL1°LST 06 50% 00 0S¥ 0T 00 9L BPRIL JO NS0
20 €25 05 ZES'EL8 00 029') - - 05 Z8v 858 00Zse s 00 050 51 0081 Bujpes) Bupoguow
00 L6¥ 09 £29°089'Z 8L LP'S 00 B9V SLL  PLIT6 0989LSLIL  PEEISE 00 986'GEL 0Z 646 Bujpesg BujoBup
OF LES 0S L9%")L1 08 602 [ R A%A 0501 00 S6€ £0L o€ 6t 00 0S6'S 00 4 Buipeiy jo jogue) | Aeq
Bupe)
£9 09p 00 6.£'E0L oF $ZZ 0S Z88's 00 £ 05 10L'8Y 0Z 9Z1 00 S6.4'L¥ 0z 8§
o 6IS 05 908°L 08T - - 0S5 9EE oLz 00 oLl gzo PNpuoy I HNG ue spodey
78 6S¥ 05 Ti8°10L s LZT 05288 9 00 E¥ 00 S9E LY 05 ezt 00 529 It 008s suopeBisoau|
suopebpsaau)
6 L8P SO L88'£08 65°SER‘) SPO.Lb'SPL  91°€95 01 £¥S'iTp 8Z 866 05 [99'6ZZ §G €12
- - - - - - - - - ssbuopnoely hu:bza:_ 48180 Yilm uos)ey
05 g8y 09 5p6°S9 88¥EL 0L Z9E°41 8y bt 05 BOZ 42 05 25 00 SZ€ £2 00 €€ Bunodey |meuen
[T 05 6.2'¥8 0L¥oL 05 8OE'LL 06 v$ 00 122 92 08 1S 00 058'oY 00 88 {sessy Bupnaeg yusunujaddy jo uopeaynoN B e) suopoy jepju)
vZ £Zp 55 £58'192 69 819 G6 G9Z'SE VL9 09 L0% 96 89 Z0€ 00 080'6Z} O 151 2unsol) pue jusweBeuey ‘uoiaedng se)
LS 9Zy oF ZOZ'L6E TTLV6 06 EE5 48 I966Z 00 901442 0f 985 05 295 92 AR Bujng faimesg pue Bupsjyses
Butuue|d pue uoneERS|UWPY
won | [ (3smeol v giisThodls. | LalNiEEDs.5]. =8indhy, ., | .s3580D wmnoH; |, (593  Ju,800H .| | . \
Eerct AR S Y T : R By ok Fm AR Hdte . 0 e :
wdeg ) | R T el A |

{uopensuwpyY uj)
£10Z 19qWIIAON OF 01 £10Z Auenuer g pouad au3 Joj SIS0 auwll ) {(ponun 21sny AWH A1snoiaaid) pepun Z doyg paoday

01 J0 g abed
€ XION3ddV




£10Z Jeqwanop g 0} porsad ay; o} sioupald) o} Poday ssaibord puodas ~ (UonensiLiwpe Ui [|e) pajwr sjuawuepaiul ddo4 {pawiog *paywi
+ doyg puossy pug papun (di) AWH Apauus) paiu ¢ doyg piosay 'pauwr asniy AWH Alauus) ‘paji z doysg piooay 'paiun MN AWH Apawuo) 'papwi | doys pieday ‘o/d dnossy AWH

31va OL NMYHJ 5334 TvL04|

75 6E§

05 VZL'EL

09 v2

00 90L°L ore

05 £VE'L

0L ¥l

0D 549'F

05§

18090 % SHNOH T¥.10OL

00 £0Z

0zo

00 €02

0zo

| 00 610°)
00 SLO°}

00 £0Z

0z o

00 €02

Ko

L1VA PUE xR}
|USEUAd
uopeBgy

opn|ou| SIGNEN YO

painaesup
S18p|OYRIRYS
peinaeg
{eguaIaseid
soohojdurg

sioypaI)

sessy Aued paul
%) 8895y [ $SIURNG JO B|RG
o[ilL Jo UORLIOY
ployeseaY pur pjoyeald Auodoig
S0} put 8B pue sounyd Juowdinbl pue Jur)4
{wooyg B o) 5wy 1ay30
]50Q yoog
§]8SSY JO uones|esy

00 058

00 059

00 0SZ'y

00g

00 05Z'v

00 0SZ'y

00 052 ¥

00s

epel] Jo ainse|)
Bupedy Bupcyuoy
Buipes] Bujobug
Bulpeyy jo j0quo) | Leg
Buipes]

12NpU0D 8030 |0 UG SHOdeY
suopebnseau|
suonebnsaau)

05 ovL'sL

syl

0l jo . abeg
£ XION3ddY

00 8011 oF'y

Q0 ¥29 we
00 912 0oL
00 9€2 080

05ZIL'S
00 €€0 1
00 56€

gLl

ore
001

SJOUORAORI AJUOA[OSU] JOYLD YIIM UDS|EIT
Bupodoy jRioups)
(s30s3y Bujanoes Juowuioddy jo uoneoyioN B o) suopoy 1eRIv]
aunso|s pue juswaBeuey ‘uopiaedng osel
Buyg Lomeyg puw Buniojuse)
Buluueld pue uoiensiupy

£1L0Z 19qwaAoN O ©) £10Z AInf 54 pouad ayy o) sjs02 awi )

. i

: H
{uonensiuiwpy uy)
(poyun] {dl) AWH Apawioy} pepun £ doys pioday




£10Z JoqWIBAON (O O} pouad 8y} 20§ SI01Pa17) 0) Joday ssaiBold puooag — {LUoNENSILILIPE U [jB) pajiwi Siudwuepeug ddog Apduno; ‘papwn)
# doyg piosey pue papwn (d]) AWH AHeuuo;) ‘pepwr] ¢ doys P03y ‘PN JISAN AWH AHauuo) ‘papwin] 2 doUS pIoasy ‘papwi ¥N AWH Auaunoy ‘papwi | doysg pioday oid dnois AWH

31VQ 0L NMYHA $334 Tv.104|

01 jo g ebed
€ XIGNIddV

£1L0Z J0qWaAON OF O} £10Z Alehuer ¢| polad oy} 10) SIS0 sWi]

081y 00 199°6E 0f 52 00 9£8°9 08 o€ 00 050'61 00 ££ 00'SLL'S 05 L 1802 % SHNOH TV10L
PO ZSL 05 0£0°2 02 00608 00 b 05 5ZL') oLl - -
¥0 251 05 0£0'Z 0Lz 00 50€ ool osszilL oLt - - 1YA pue xep
- - - - - - - - - suopEued
- - - - - - - - - uopebp
apnjouj SIene J1eyi0
00 0bZ 00 098 [ 00 09¢ 05 1 - - - :
00 0¥Z 00 09¢ 051 00 08¢ 0sL - - - - paundesun
- - - - . - - - - slapjoyoinys
- - - - - - - - - poInN3eg
- - . - - - - - . fepussejaid
- - - - - - - - - seako)dwg
sSIoYpaID
00°G6Y 05 '¥¥S oLl - - 05 S [T . :
- - - - - - - - - sjeesy Aueg payL
- . - - - - - - - 81055y [ 530UBNG JO [BS
- . - - - - - - - OiLL 0 uoguolay
- - - - - - - - - pPloyeswe pue pjoyealy - Auedoiyd
- - - - - . . B - s0j3|yep pue sBumid pue seunix)3 Yuewd\nb3 pur jueld
00 §6F 05 ¥¥S oLl - - 05 ¥¥S 041 - - ooy B 8) messy Jono
- - - - - - - - - sjqeq yoog
S)OSSY JO uopes|eay
00 058 00 08T’y 005 - - - - 00 05Z'p 0o s
N - = - - - - - - epri] jo aInso|)
- - . B - - - - - Bujipes) Buyojjuopw
00 058 00 05Z'y 00s - - - - 06 052 ¥ 00 Bujpes) BujoBug
. - . - - - - - - Bujpri] jo joguog | Aeg
BuipeJ)
00 S6¢ 0g'9ee’lL 0.2 - - 05 92E°) 0.2 - :
00 S6¥ 05'98€} oLz - - 05 %EE |+ 0LZ - - 12npuoy) 840)08310 U sHodey
- - - - - - - - - suoeBiseau|
suopebjjseau)
LESIE | |05 6E122 ot [ 00 b2L'9 ot ¢ 05 Evb'Sl [T 00 §26°5 059
- - - - - - - - - siouofpdRld -ﬂu:g_sc. A0WID Il UOE|EIT
9L FLF 00 6518 0L 6L 00 P04 ¢ 044 00 SS9 09zl - - Buppodey jmsusy
SL8ET 00 006°9 06 8Z 00 ¥95'T oL 0z 00 9S€ + o F:] - - (s9esy Bupnoeg Jusuguioddy jo uepeaynoN B e) suopdy jRpjU)
87 L09 05 69¥°L [ 141} 05 665 09¢e 00 6¥E'L oze 00 525'S 059 eInso|) pue JusluoBruely ‘Uosiadng sseD
L¥ ¥0¥ o0 L19'y or L [1: sy 05 €82 € 069 - - Bu) 3 oymerg pue Supoysen
Bujuue|d pue uonensUpY
€ ,_ @ .u. - m
Pt
. [ R

(uonensiujwpy uj)
(peywn (d1) AWH Alewioy) pepw £ doyg piodey




£107 19qWsAON OF 0} poliad au} Joj siolipasn 0} Hoday ssalbold puodag — (UoneRSIULLPE Ul [[B) pajiwr] Stuawuiepajug ddo4 Ajuauwio) ‘patitui]
v doys pso2ay pue papwn (d1) AWH Apeuuoy ‘panwr ¢ doys piocay ‘palwi 1SN AWH Apaw.o) ‘papwn z doys pioday ‘patiur 3N AWH Apewio) ‘papwir] | doyg prosay ‘ofd dnois) AWH

04 J0 g abed
£ XION3ddV

£10Z J0qUIBAGN OF O} £10Z AINF 51 pousd eu 10} 51500 Buy)

oo ] I 31v0 01 NMYHQ §334 V101 |
o Sty 00 L10'8 08 61 05 €9Z' ot s 05 £SE'L 0Lwt . - 1500 ® SHNOH TviOoLl
00 SL0'L 00 £0Z 0z o . - oo g0z 0Zo . .
o0 510'L 00 £0T 0z 0 - 00 €02 0z o - - 1YA Pue xe|
. . - - - - - - suoBUed
. - . - - - - - - uegeenn
apn|ou] saepe Jel0
- . - N . - - - - paindesun
- - . - - - - - - slapjoyeseys
. . . . - - - - poindeg
. . . - - - - . - |epuaigypug
- . - . - - B - - soakiopdug
sioypad)
. - . - - - - - B Sjessy Aued payy
- - - - - - - - - Qessy [ WoUBng §O B[ES
- . . - - - - - - GRIL JO UoRUaIeY
- - . - - - - - - Ployageon pue pjoyoeddd - Adedoug
. . . - - - - - - SO oA pue sBumpy pue swunyxg ‘wswdinbg pue Jue|y
- - - - - - - - - (yaois B 9} qassy 4030
- . - - - - - - - K4 woeg
)08 Sy JO uopesjjeay
. N R - B N . opei) JO JNEO(D)
. . - - - - - Bupped) Bupoyucy
- . - . - - - - Buipes) Buobug
- - . - - - - - Buipruy jo jonue) 1 Aeg
Bujpes)
- - P - - - - - - 1BNPUSy BIOR0L] uo spodey
- . - B - - . - - suopebBgseau)
suopebpsaay
6Z 6TV 00 Fir'e 09 6L [T A oL s 05051°L 05 ¥l - -
- B - B - - - - - - UBUOR[PRIG ASUBAJOSU| IO PIM LOGIR|T
75 Tov 05 96%'9 oLt 00 29 e 0s2hLs DLt - - Bupioday (meuen
. - . - - - . - - (syessy Bujinaeg ‘Jueunujoddy jo uopeaypon B o) suonoy |ep|
9 198 05 £28'1 0ot 00182 oL 0SZi0 L psz - - ainso() pue weweBeueyw ‘vosiuadng esen
£8 {78 00 ¥S5L ez 05 88¢ ov i 05 59¢ 080 - - Buyp aeymerg puk Bupajyse)
Buiuug|d pue uonensIuILIPY
ZiEsh ;. £ ddreo.. . . e s
g ﬁ s ﬁ e
% »mﬂ b fiadn
S AN DY

AE REGSILRIPY U]
{p37 Juswwepsuy ddo4d Ausuucy) payw ¢ doyg prosey




£10Z JaqusAoy O o) pouad ay) Joj sioppal o) Yoday ssaiboiy puosag -

(uoReASIIWPE U 2} paliwi SjuslwueLalLg ddo4 ApJawlio) ‘papuy

¥ doyg piooay pue papwin (di) AWK Apauwuocy) 'papwiy ¢ doyg pioday ‘papwi SN AWH Alawio) ‘papu Z doys piosay 'paui YN AWH Ausuuoy ‘peyun | doys piooay 'oid dnossy AWH

_ 31va OL NMVHQA $334 TVLO0L|

0} jo 0| dbed
£ XION3ddY

L0 PP 00 LS1'6E [TEE) 00ZEZ'Y 0l ST 00 B1Z'1Z 00 6¢ 00 002t 002 1802 % SUNOH Tv10L
6t 618 05 040'% LS 00°S0E 00 b 05 SOty oLy - -
6t 618 05 049"y 0L S 00 SOE 004 0S S9t'y oUr - - 1VA pue xe)
. . . . R R - - - SUOBUO
- - - - - - - - - uonefn
apn|ou| siape JeyI0
00 0¥Z 00 09g o5 00 03¢ [ - - - -
00 0¥Z 00 09€ 05 ) 00 ot 0L M - - - painoesun
. R . - - - - - - 8IBP|OYBIRYS
. . . - - - . - - poJN20g
. - . - - . - - - L UL ST YR]
- - - - - - - - - saoko|dura
sdoypald
00 S6t 0S'vS oLt : - 08 vs [/} - .
- - - - - - - - - sessy Aued paHL
. . . - . . . - - S)OEsYy [ SsAUSNg JO B)ES
- - - - - - - - - &RLL Jo UORUBIEY
- - - - - - - - - pPloyesesaT pue pjoyasl4 - Auedoid
B - - - - - - - - sap|yoA pue sBup)4 pue saunixi4 quowdinbg pue Jueld
00 Sév 05 r¥s ot - - 0S s 0L L - - (%0015 B 0) sjossy JOBO
- - . - - - - - - siqeg yood
£)9S8Y JO UOHLS|[EIY
" N N B B B - - - opeIl O MNSCID
- - - - - - - - - Bujpeu) Bupojuow
- . - - - - - - - Bujpes) BugeBuo
- - - - - - - - - Bujpeay jo jonuan 3 Aeg
Bupes)
00 SE 05°98€' 0Lz - . 06 9tE’L 0LZ - -
00 567 0S'9E€°) 0z - - 06 9EE L 0L2 - - PRpuoy 30100010 wo suodey
- - - - - . - - - suopebjmesu|
suonebpseau]
79 L0 05 652'LT o) 85 00 195's 0T 05 TiG'PL 05 0F 00 004"} we
- B - - B - - - - sisuofporld ASUBA|OEU) JOLAD Yitm LOBIET
8l iy o0 6518 0L €1 00 #OL L ot 4 00 §5v 9 09zl - - Bupuoday jei0ued
9z Vv 00 926°L 08 81 00026 ¢ 008 00 95€ ¥ oge 00 002°'L 0we (wessy Buunoeg jusuguioddy jo uoneaypoN B o) suopdv enml
91 OtE 00 ¥30T 0L 9 05 9¥S 1.2 05 L9v'L oS e - - anse|) pue juswaBeuey ‘uotsiaedng ese)
45 68¢€ 05 060y 05 01 05 96€°1 06 ¥ 00 89'T 098 - - Bujiyg Acinjeyg pue Bupejysed
Bujuuelg pue uopensjujwpy
@290 || | 443 me0k 1 hiunoH ] km@».rnu; e s PO [ E-A.m. _.....,.m_uau.. - * '
e L I L
R s S 510 e 2 U TPl CO T

£10Z 49qWIBACN 0F 0} £10Z MEnuep 6| pouad sy} 10} S3S0D o |

(uopensiujuipy ul)
(M7 wswurensug 4404 AMeulcy) papwi ¢ doyg piosey




